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PQO%USED GROUNDS ‘ 'S ]
TABULATION:
EXISTING ZONING ................................................................................................................. R-12]
LAND AREA ooovooeeooeseeeesseeeseesesssssssasesssmstsssmessssassseisessisssesesssssssssssssasassssmssasesasassssssasasses 59.10 AC
EXISTING/PROPOSED USE..cccorirmrrrincessciraes 233 BED HOSPITAL AND ACCESSORY USES?
GROSS FLOOR AREA
CURRENTLY PERMITTED PER COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (0.70 FAR)..... 1,821,286+ SF*
CURRENTLY APPROVED THROQUGH SEA 80-P-078-11 ..ccrirrrrrecanirrnencs 1,576,747+ SF
PROPOSED ADDITIONAL ...oovecvreereissseemissnisssemrarssssssmsstsssssst ssasssassssnsanssai st sassss 51,3704 SF
VERTICAL ADDITION TO PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED HEART INSTITUTE ..coccevcssrincinnnsscsrnnrrensons 42,600+ SF
GROUNDS BUILDING L. esivreeeecssersssrsresssssssssssssecsssernsss 8:770+ SF-
TOTAL CURRENTLY APPROVED AND PROPOSED .................................. 1 ,628,117+ SF
TOTAL EXISTING PER AS-BUILT ................................... 1,071,480% SF
ADDITIONAL AVAILABLE WITH FUTURE APPROVALS oo 193,170£ SF

EXISTING. BUILDING,/STRUCTURE (1,821,287+ SF - 1,576,747+ SF - 51,370 SF)

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) BASED ON 59.73 ACRES )
PERMITTED PER COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ..oovcrsissbemissssssssessssnsssinssssssssssses s 0.70"
CURRENTLY APPROVED wccvvoevrecesesssssmsssss s s sses oo s 0.61*
PROPOSED ..voeverereeeersssessssessssesssssesessssssssessssoes sssesssssssss s e s 0.63

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BUILDING

PROPOSED BUILDING

OPEN SPACE .
REQUIRED (25% OF 59.10 ACRES) wccrccsvsmrissssssessrsosssess st 14.8 A
PROPOSED (38% OF 59.10 ACRES) .oovvrsevesenmrmssssssramsemsssssssssisssssssssssscsssses 22.4 AC

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED .....oosimmmerremmsarescresessissssremsstsmsssssessomsssssssmasssassssossssssasssssasssss 2,574°
HOSPITAL: 833 LICENSED BEDS @ 2.9 SPACES/BED” .....ccmrmmmmmrsrerinenn 2,416
CHILD CARE CENTER(S): 350 CHILDREN @ 0.16 SPACES/CHILD........... 56
RESIDENT STUDENT HOUSING: 56 UNITS @ 1.6 SPACES/UNIT .............. 90
RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE: 8 UNITS @ 1 SPACE/UNIT ....cccoreireenien 12
PLUS 1 SPACE/STAFF MEMBER

PARKING SPACES L6l
EXISTING ...ooivvrecnrsenmnanrmmissians SOV OV OUTOSPISOTOPPS E R YS
BLUE GARAGE....ccoccmimrrereerisiisesrsrsisrarmrmssssssestss sasarassasnantasssbasssatasassasasans 590
GREY GARAGE (INEW) ciiiiiririerrmsnsisnsmimssssssrssissssassssssssiissssssssssssnsise: 981

1] :‘a%”"ﬂé‘taﬂ/tf 7 r“""f*?-*isa

LOT #1010 eeeieresarsrsnresesesesesimsssasistesssrs s rsssss st beasa b s sesos s sssmsbssstismanssns 260
EMERGENCY CENTER AND RANDOM SPACES (82+14+5+26)..........127
CHILD CARE ... oiitieterireeseresseesmeriistssiinsssssssmassssnsssassnsnsissssisassssssnsassnsssssassess 27
RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE ..ot iinissss et s ssssssanes 12
PARALLEL STREET PARKING.......covmsreremisensiriisrmsssssssrassnissssssssssssssseresssecs 19
TEMPORARY PARKING - PARCEL 136C....iciiineiiisisias 280
VALET PARKING - LOTS 9, 10 AND BLUE GARAGE .....c.covviiiinnnns 500
SPACES LOST TO NEW CONSTRUCTION .....ccccvviriirmrssininssamrmsssisrsrsrmssssasassasgrsessssnes 1,152
LOT 1 {20 TO REMAIN) c..coiirrirnrnesssiessesessssss s sssssssssseses s sssasss 372 :
TEMPORARY PARKING - PARCEL 136C . 280
VALET PARKING - LOTS 9, 10 2ND BLUE GARAGE ..c.vviririiiinnnn 500
PROPOSED ..ot eeecassarsstersieteiesesess s sasi s eassssssas s saseasaastasasas e ma b st sesnpassssavanasssssmoasonsesonnss 3,065 .
PHASE II GARAGE (9 LEVELS) ..o UP TO 2,640 z
LOT 7 (FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION} ..ottt 62
HEART INSTITUTE GARAGE AND SURFACE.....onviiiiiiinenns 182
EMERGENCY AND TRAUMA CENTER ...ovoorecemeitsisitissssinssscsnnanesas 28

PARCEL 136C-FUTURE ULTIMATE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM.....153

PROPOSED GRAND TOTAL (3,641 — 1,152+ 3,065) 1.ovverereeecimmssnrnissinssansssssusacasenss 5,554

THE ORIGINAL LAND AREA OF 59.73 ACRES HAS BEEN ADJUSTED TO REFLECT

PREVIOUS RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATIONS. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE PERMITTED
FAR CALCULATION, THE LAND AREA OF THE CAMPUS HAS BEEN INCREASED TO

66.32 ACRES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATION SET FORTH IN THE
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.

SEE NOTE 22.

THE GROSS FLOOR AREAS HAVE BEEN CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
DEFINITION SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 20 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

SEENOTE 18.

SEENOTE 9.

NOTES:

1.

10,

11

12,

13.

THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS SPECIAL EXCEFTION
AMENDMENT (SEA) APPLICATION IS IDENTIFIED ON THE FAIRFAX COUNTY
ZONING MAP AS 59-2 (1)) 1A (PART), 1B (PART), 1C (PART), 1D AND 1E; AND 49-3
(1)) 136C AND 136CL1.

THIS SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMENDMENT (SEA)} PLAT ACCOMPANIES AN
APPLICATION TO AMEND THE CURRENTLY APPROVED SEA 80-P-078-11 THAT
WAS APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON AUGUST 6, 2001. THIS
SEA HAS BEEN FILED FOR THE FOLLOWING DMPROVEMENTS AND/OR
REVISIONS TO THE CURRENTLY APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM:

A. TO ADD ONE (1) ADDITIONAL FLOOR TO THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
HEART INSTITUTE BUILDING FOR A TOTAL OF FIVE (5) FLOORS.

B. TO ADD AN ADDITIONAL 42,600 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA
(ONE FLOOR) TO THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED HEART INSTITUTE
BUILDING FOR A GRAND TOTAL OF 325,565 SQUARE FEET. THE
ORIGINAL BUILDING WAS APPROVED FOR 240,000 SQUARE FEET; AN
ADDITIONAL 42,965 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA WAS
TRANSFERRED TO THE BUILDING BY AN INTERPRETATION DATED MAY
29, 2002; AND THE REMAINING 42,600 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR
AREA ISPROPOSED WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE ADDITIONAL FLOOR.
WITH THE APPROVAL OF THIS SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMENDMENT, ITIS
UNDERSTOOD THAT THE 42,965 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA
THAT WAS ALLOWED TO BE TRANSFERRED FROM THE INTERIM

"RESIDENT HOUSING BUILDINGS BY THE INTERPRETATION DATED MAY
29, 2002 WILL BE REINSTATED TO THOSE BUILDINGS.

C. TO ADD TWO (2) ADDITIONAL LEVELS OF PARKING ABOVE GRADE TO -

THE PROPOSED PHASE II PARKING GARAGE AND TO EXPAND ITS
FOOTPRINT.

D. TO ADD A SECOND ONE (1) LEVEL GROUNDS BUILDING AND RELATED:

GROUNDS STORAGE YARD AS AN APPENDAGE TO THE PHASE II
PARKING GARAGE.

THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS FROM EXISTING RECORDS.

THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON IS AT A CONTOUR INTERVAL OF TWO (2)

FEET FROM AN AIR SURVEY.

THE EXISTING BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS, AND PARKING: LO

LAYOUT AND INTERNAL CIRCULATION INFORMATION ARE TAKEN FROM AN -

AIR SURVEY AND FROM AS-BUILT SURVEY RECORDS PERFORMED BY
OTHERS.

THE PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.

THE MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE ZONING ORDINANCE
FOR THE R-12 DISTRICT FOR ALL OTHER STRUCTURES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

FRONT YARD:
LESS THAN 20 FEET.

CONTROLLED BY A 25° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE, BUT NOT
LESS THAN 10 FEET.

SIDE YARD:

CONTROLLED BY A 25° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE, BUT NOT
LESS THAN 25 FEET.

FRONT YARD:

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING HAS BEEN/WILL BE PROVIDED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH PREVIOUSLY APPROVED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONE. N

ITS APPROVAL OF SEA 80-P-078-11, THE BOARD MODIFIED THE TRANSITIONAL
SCREENING AND BARRIER REQUIREMENTS AS HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED WITH ITS APPROVAL OF SE 80-P-078 THROUGH SEA 80-P-078-10IN

FAVOR OF THAT SHOWN ON THE SEA PLAT.. A REQUEST IS HEREBY MADE

FOR A RENEWED BOARD MODIFICATION/WAIVER OF SAID REQUIREMENTS IN
CONJUNCTION WITH ITS APPROVAL OF THIS SEA.

IN COMPLIANCE WITH DEVELOPMENT CONDITION #17 APPROVED WITH SEA
80-P-078-8, APARKING STUDY UPDATE FOR THE FAIRFAX HOSPITAL CAMPUS
WAS COMPLETED AND FILED WITH THE COUNTY ON APRIL 25, 2001. ONE OF
THE CONCLUSIONS OF THIS STUDY READS AS FOLLOWS:

4.,  APPROXIMATELY 3,198 WELL-LOCATED PARKING SPACES
ARE REQUIRED TO MEET THE OBSERVED 2,878-SPACE PEAK
PARKING DEMAND AT A CAMPUS-WIDE AVERAGE OCCUPANCY
QOF 90 PERCENT... '

GIVEN THAT THE EXISTING NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES ON THE CAM
EXCEEDS THE NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED BY THE PROVISIONS OF Tt
. ZONING ORDINANCE, THE HOSPITAL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REDUCE THE
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES ON THE CAMPUS WITHOUT AN SEA OR
ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATION TO ALLOW FOR MINOR ENGINEERING
ISSUES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, RESTRIPING PARKING LOTS,
STORAGE, CONSTRUCTION  EQUIPMENT/TRAILERS, STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT PONDS, ETC. IN NO EVENT, HOWEVER, WILL THE TOTAL
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES ON THE ENTIRE HOSPITAL SITE BE REDUCED
TO LESS THAN 3,198 SPACES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF A SEA.
FURTHERMORE, IT IS TO BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THE EXISTING PARKING
SPACES MAY BE REDUCED IN NUMBER TCO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE
EXPANSION/ADDITIONS TO THE HOSPITAL, AS MAY BE APPROVED WITH THIS
OR FUTURE SEA APPLICATIONS, AS LONG AS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATCD
THAT ADEQUATE PARKING IS PROVIDED.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THERE ARENO GRAVES LOCATED ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED HOSPITAL AND RELATED USES ON SITE DO
UTILIZE, STORE, TREAT AND DISPOSE OF HAZARDOUS AND TOXIC
SUBSTANCES AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 40, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS
PARTS 116.4, 3024 AND 355 HAZARDOUS WASTE AS SET FORTH IN
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA/DEPARTMENT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT VR

672-10-10 - VIRGINIA HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS;
AND/OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AS DEFINED IN TITLE 40, CODE OF FEDERAL

REGULATIONS PART 280. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND
UNDERSTANDING, ALL SUCH SUBSTANCES THAT ARE UTILIZED, STORED
AND/OR DISPOSED OF IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE HOSPITAL AND RELATED
USES WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID REGULATIONS.,

THE ORIGINAL HOSPITAL BUILDING WAS CONSTRUCTED IN 1958, NUMERQUS
ADDITIONS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED OVER
THE SUBSEQUENT YEARS. ALL OF THE BUILDINGS WiLL BE RETAINED
EXCEPT FOR SOME NOMINAL DEMOLITION THAT WILL OCCUR WITH THE
CONTINUED EXPANSION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM.

THERE 1S NO FLOODPLAIN DESIGNATED BY THE FEDERAL INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OR FAIRFAX
COUNTY, NO ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDOR (EQC) OR NO RESOURCE
PROTECTION AREA (RPA) LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

CONTROLLED BY A 25° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE, BUT» OT

14.

I5.

16.

17.

18.

i9.

20.

2L

22,

23.
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Sheet 3 9
THERE ARE NO EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENTS HAVING A WIDTH OF TWENTY-
FIVE (25) FEET OR MORE LOCATED ON THE MAIN CAMPUS PORTION OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY. PARCEL 136C HAS AN EXISTING VIRGINIA POWER
EASEMENT WITH A WIDTH OF THIRTY (30) FEET FOR AN AERIAL POWER LINE
RUNNING ACROSS THE PROPERTY. THERE ARE NO EXISTING MAJOR
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

A STATEMENT CONFIRMING THE OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY AND THE
APPLICANT’S INTEREST IS PROVIDED SEPARATELY.

THERE IS AN EXISTING SIDEWALK ALONG GALLOWS ROAD WHICH HAS BEEN
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED TO BE REPLACED IN PART BY A TRAIL. THIS IS THE
ONLY TRAIL REQUIRED BY THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN THAT IS LOCATED ON
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (SWM) AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

- (BMPs) WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE

PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN THE PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL, CHAPTER 118 OF
THE CODE OF THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, THE CHESAPEAKE BAY
PRESERVATION ORDINANCE AND ALSO IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS APPROVED WITH THE APPROVAL OF SEA
80-P-078-8. THE SWM AND BMP FACILITIES ARE REPRESENTED‘ON THE
GRAPHIC. THEY ARE SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT WITH FINAL ENGINEERING
AND DESIGN.

* SINCE THE PROPOSED. DEVELOPMENT TAKES PLACE MAINLY WITHIN THE

CURRENTLY DEVELOPED/IMPERVIOUS AREA OF THE CAMPUS, ADDITIONAL
SWM/BMP FACILITY/CAPACITY IS NOT ANTICIPATED WITH THIS APPLICATION.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH PRIOR APPROVALS, THE CURRENT FLOOR AREA RATIO
(FAR) IS BASED ON THE ORIGINAL LAND AREA OF 59.73 ACRES. THE FLOOR
AREA RATIO RELATED TO ALL FUTURE DEDICATIONS IS RESERVED FOR THE
DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS SET FORTHIN PAR. 4 OF SECT. 2-308 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

IN ADDITION, FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES, THE CURRENTLY APPROVED
FAR FOR THEHOSPITAL CAMPUS IS 0.70. WITH THE RECENT COMPREHENSVIE
PLAN AMENDMENT THAT WAS ADOPTED FOR THE MERRIFIELD SUBURBAN
CENTER, THE FARMAY INCREASE TO 0.80 FOR THEHOSPITAL CAMPUS IF THE
CAMPUS LAND AREA IS EXPANDED TO INCLUDE THE ADDITIONAL LAND
AREA OF 6.59 ACRES ON WHICH THE FAIRFAX HOUSE (1.18 ACRES) AND THE
WOODBURN MENTAL HEALTH CENTER (5 41 ACRES) ARE LOCATED.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN RECOMMENDATION, THE

ULTIMATE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 66.32 ACRE CAMPUS WILL NOT EXCEED A

FLOOR AREA RATIO OF 0.80 WHICH WILL ALLOW FOR FUTURE HOSPITAL

GROWTH AS WELL AS PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONAL COUNTY HUMAN
SERVICE FACILITIES.

PARCEL 136C, HOWEVER, WILL BE LIMITED TO A FLOOR AREA RATIO OF 0.25
WITH THE GROSS FLOOR AREA FROM THE REMAINING FLOOR AREA RATIO

BETWEEN 0.25 AND 0.70 (OR 0.80) ON PARCEL 136C BEING TRANSFERRED TO
THE MAIN CAMPUS.

DEVELOPMENT OF THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AND PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS ON THE CAMPUS WILL CONTINUE TO OCCUR IN PHASES. IT
IS TO BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THE FIRST PHASE(S) OF THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS IS CURRENTLY PLANNED TO COMMENCE WITHIN THIRTY
(30) MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AMENDMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION SET FORTH IN SECT. 9-
015 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. IT IS TO BE FURTHER UNDERSTOOD THAT
ALL PHASES OF THE APPROVED AND PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION MAY NOT
COMMENCE WITHIN SAID THIRTY (30) MONTH PERIOD.

THE FOOTPRINTS OF THE BUILDINGS SHOWN HEREON MAY BE INCREASED UP
TO FIVE (5) PERCENT AS LONG AS THE OPEN SPACE PRESENTED IN THE
TABULATION AND THE MINIMUM DISTANCES TO THE PERIPHERAL LOT LINES
AS PRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC ARE NOT DIMINISHED AND AS LONG AS THE
RESULTANT PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE
WITH THAT REPRESENTED HEREON, THE SIZES AND SHAPES AND LOCATIONS
OF THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS ARE
PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO MINOR MODIFICATION WITH FINAL
ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS SET-FORTH IN SECT. 9-004 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA AND MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHTS
PRESENTED IN THE TABULATION ARE TO BE CONSIDERED MAXIMUMS. THE
DIMENSIONS TO THE PERIPHERAL LOT LINES PRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC
ARE TO BE DEEMED MINIMUMS. THE FLOOR AREAS OF THE INDIVIDUAL
BUILDINGS AS PRESENTED IN THE TABULATION MAY VARY WITH FINAL
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, HOWEVER, THE TOTAL COMBINED GROSS FLOOR
AREA AS PRESENTED IN THE TABULATION WILL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

IT IS TO BE UNDERSTOOD THAT ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES SUCH AS
GAZEBOS, TRELLISES, SIGNS, FLAGPOLES, SIDEWALKS/TRAILS, LIGHT
STANDARDS, PASSIVEANDACTIVE RECREATION FACILITIES, WALLS, FENCES,
AND/OR UTILITY AND MAINTENANCE STRUCTURES NOT REPRESENTED ON
THE GRAPHIC MAY BE PROVIDED AS LONG AS THE RESULTANT PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT IS IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THAT
REPRESENTED HEREON. ALL SIGNS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 12 OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE. IT IS ALSO UNDERSTOOD THAT MOBILE AND LAND BASED
TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITIES MAY BE PROVIDED ON SITE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN SECT. 2-514 OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE.

THE EXISTING HOSPITAL IS APPROVED FOR 833 BEDS. THE APPLICANT
RESERVES THE RIGHT IN THE FUTURE TO REQUEST APEROVAL OF A
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC NEED TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF BEDS BY
APPROXIMATELY 52. THE ADDITIONAL 52 BEDS WILL BE LOCATED IN THE
EXISTING/PROPOSED BUILDINGS ON THE CAMPUS WITH THE
UNDERSTANDING THAT: (A) AN ADDITIONAL SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AMENDMENT WILL NOT BE REQUIRED; AND (B) AVAILABLE ON-SITE
PARKING SPACES FOR THE ADDITIONAL BEDS WILL MEET OR EXCEED THE

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED BY THE PROVISIONS OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY CONFORMS TO ALL CURRENT APPLICABLE LAND
DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND ADOPTED STANDARDS.

REV. 10/29/02
REV. 11/15/02
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KEY TO PLANT SYMBOLS

PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL TREES UNDER 20" HIGH

Suggested but not limited to:

Acer ginnala (Amur Maple)
Comus kousa (Japanese Dogwood)

Lagerstroemia indica (Crape Myrtle)
Magnolia stellata (Star Magnotia)

" Malus sargentii (Sargent Crabapple)

PROPOSED DECIDUCUS SHRUBS

Suggasted but not limited to:

NOTESE:

1. Commitment to final species and spacing shall be addressed on
the finai site plan submission due to availability of specimen trees.

2. Smull trees shall be selected for the'r upright form near the

proposed 8' wide slaewalk. 3runing shall be regular to encourage

oranchir.; above.

3. Final planting plan shali represent a diverse list with no more than

30% of the quantity represented L, each species.

Prunus serruiata sp. (Cherry species: Kwanzan, siebotdi) -

Euonymous alatus (Winged Euonymous)
Spirea x bumalda 'Anthony Waterer' (Anthony Waterer Spirea)

Vibumum plicatum var, tomentosa 'Mariesii' (Maries Viburnum)

GALLOWS ROAD

LIMIT OF HELICOPTER
APPROACH/DEPARTURE PATH

g =, A L,
Exeie el s ut. A o
i

i e :
CEXISTING WOMEN'S | |, Bl
AND CHILDREN'S B
CENTER 6. R

d =

i

PROPOSED EVERGREEN SHRUBS
Suggested but not limited to:

Hex comuta ‘Burfordii* (Buford Holly) -
llex glabra (inkberry)

Juniperus chinensis \Pfitzeriana’ (Pfitzer Juniper)

Prunus laurocerasus (Cherry Laurel)

PROPOSED GROUNDCOVERS/GRASSES

Suggested but not limited to:

Hypericum calycinum (Aaronsbeard St. Johnswort)
Miscanthus sinensis gracillimus (Maiden Grass)

Pennisetum alopecuriodes (Fountain Grass)

N

PROPOSED PERENNIALS

Suggested but not limited to:

Application No. Staft
APPROVED SE / §P PLAN

SEEDEVCONDSDATED -~
Date of (BOS) {BZA) approval____ e

‘ Shast of

Coreopsis grandifiora 'Sunray’ (Tickseed)

Hemerocallis sp. (Daylily)

Rudbeckia ‘Goldstrum’ (Black Eyed Susan)
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/ -~ \ KEY TO PLANT SYMBOLS
o NOTES:
\ — EXISTING LARGE SHADE TREES PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL TREES UNDER z0" HIGH - ) SE Q ‘K)
~ /' Acerrubrum (Red Maple) - 1. Commitment to final species and spacing shall be addressed on Angication No.Z2__ Po16'l2'9faﬁ Gocifrey
- _ Suggested but not limited to: £ p pacing - A {
f'/ -

[ o \ — EXISTING ORNAMENTAL TREES
Prunus serrulata (Kwanzan Cherry)

f \d"’/"’w E# EXISTING EVERGREEN TREES

« /
"M,.«r"m.x"

- Acer ginnala (Amur Maple)
Comus kousa (Japanese Dogwood)

the final site plan submission due to availability of specimen trees.

2. Small trees shall be selected for their upright form near the

proposed 8' wide sidewalk. Pruning shall be regular to encourage
branching above. -

- APPROVED(GE 8P PLAN
SRE DEV CONDS DATED ™ |2- 4-02

't of (BOS) (BZA) approval 1-21-0%
S

' AS APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON AUGUST 6, 2001
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Lag emt{'oemfa indica (Crape N!yrtle) 3. Final planting plan shall represent a diverse list with no more than S I:A"BO" P"O 7 8"'1 1
Magnolia stellata (Star Magnolia) 4 > .
30% of the quantity represented by each species. :
PROPOSED LARGE SHADE TREES i (S stabaoDl
Suggested but not limited to: Malus sargentii (Sargent Lra app-e) ] . .
Acer rubrum 'October Glory' (Red Maple 'October Glory'}- Prunus serrulata sp. (Cherry species: Kwanzan, sieboldi) ' "
Platanus x acerifolia ‘Bloodgood’ (London Plane Tree 'Bloodgood’) Drawing Title
Quercus pheflos (Willow Oak) ' ' ’
Quercus palustris (Pin Oak) _ Project Number: 21030.00
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PLANTING DE: AIL A |

KEY TO PLANT SYMBOLS

EXISTING LARCE DECIDUOUS TREES

EXiSTING EVERGREEN TREES

PROPOSED EVERGREEN TREES
Suggested but not limited to:
x Cuppressu:yparis leylandii (Leyland Cypress)

Picea abies (Norway Spruce)
Pinus strobus (White Pine)

llex *Nellie K. Stevens’ (Nellie R. Stevens Holly)

NOTES:

SEA o
1. Commitment to final species and spacing shall be addressed on Apptication No 30 P-OT@-A2 &\ Gwﬁc&y

the final site plan submission due to availability of specimen trees. - APPRQOVED @ '

f 8P PLAN

2. Final planting plan shall represent a diverse list with no more than

Date of 3
30% of the quantity represented by each species. ° of(BOS)
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PLANTING DETAIL B

No_change proposed with this SEA 80—P—078—12
except addition of proposed Grounds Building
and Grounds Storage Yard.
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PLANT LIST
Key _Botanical N_g_mé Common Name ' Size Tupe Remark
PROPOSED SHADE TREES | |
Acer rubrum. Red Maple . 25-3"CAL.B&B . Matching, Well Branched
Platanus x acerifolia Bloodgeod' Londen Plane Tree 25-3"CAL. B¢ B Matehing, Well Branched
Quercus phellos Willow Oak 25-3"CAL.B¢B Matching, Well Brenched
Quercvs paljstris Pin Oak . 25-3"CAL. B¢B Maitching, Well Branched
PROPOSED EVERSREEN TREES
x Cypressocyparls leylandl Leyland Cypress &' HT. BB Full to Ground, Dense
llex Nellie R, Stevens' Nellle R. Stevens Holly 5' HT. BépB Full to €round, Dense
Picea dbles Norway Spruce : &' HT. Bs¢E Full to €round, Dense
Pinus strobus Eastern White Pine &' HT. B&B. Full to Ground, Dense
PROPOSED FLOWERING TREES ‘
Acer ginnala Amur Maple - &-IO'HT.  B4B Multi-stem, Heavy
Cornus kousa Kovsa Dogweod &-I10'HT. BeB Multl-stem, Heavy
Lagerstroemia indica Crape Myrtle &-10'HT. B§PB Muitl-stem, Heavy ¢
| Magnolia stellata Star Magriolia e-lo'HT. B¢B Multi-stem, Heavy
Malus sargentli Sargent Crabapple &~-10'HT. B&¢B Multi-stem, Heavy
' 'runue serrvlata sp. Cherry S-10'HT. B4B Multi-stem, Heavy
O
PROPOSED DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
‘Evonymus alatue ‘Compactus' Burning Bush . 30-36" B4B Full, Dense
o - Spiraea x bumalda ‘Anthony Waterer! Anthony Waterer Spiraea 20 - 26" Bé¢B- Full, Dense
| Viournum tomentosum Mariesil’ Marles Dovbletlle Yiburnum 3 - 4 Be¢B Full, Dense
PROPOSED EVERSREEN SHRUBS _
llex cornvta Burforai!' Burford Hzlly 30 - 36" Bé¢B Full, Dense
llex glabra . Inkberry 30 - 36" B¢B Full, Dense
Juniperus chinensle ‘Pitzeriona’ Pfitzer Jiper . 30-26" B&B Full, Dense
| Prunus laurocerasys Cherry Lourel 24-30" B&¢B Full, Dense
PROPOSED SROUNDCOVER / GRASSES
) Hypericum calycirum Agronsbeard St. dohnswort | €allon.  Cont. Well-rooted, Mature
| Miscanthus sinensis gracillimus Malden Erass | Gallen Cont. Well-rooted, Mature
- Pernisetum alopecuriodes Fountain Grass | €allon  Cont. Well-rooted, Mature
PROPOSED PERENNIALS .
Coreopsls grandiflora ‘Sunray’ Tickseed | Quart  Cont. . Hell-rooted, Mature
Hemerocallls Sp. Daylily . BR Hell-rooted, Mature
Rudbeckia 'Goldsturm!’ Black Eyed Susan i quart  Cont. Hall'-rooted, Mature
N o N

PLANTING NOTES

i
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Guallty Assurance:

Imtingr and related work shall be performed by a firm Nlbh a minlum of five gears
oxpcrlence specializing In this tyoe end soale of work.

Applicable Spectiications and Standards:

Falrtax Cownty Zening Ordinonce, Amerlcan Joint Committee on Hortleltural Nomene ‘ature,
American Standard for Nursery Stock, latest edition,
American Assoclation of men

Lendscape Specilication Guidelines for Baltimore Washington Metropolitan Arec.‘e, latest edition,
Lendscape Contractors Assoclation.

Submittals: Submit the following to the Owner's Representative prior to begiming work:

Coples of marwfaswrer's data for all materials required.
Samples of require:d muich material,
Ghemtolag:, mmmcal analisls and samples of all existing soll, wpsoll orgenle matter and soll .
mix
sahecmo shou the dates (earliest and latest) proposed for each e of plant specmed
'schedu aﬂl:lna:lthrn the normal planting seasons for such Inclvdle
for any proposes fhmgos In the approved pl Ing seasen and a list of propesed sources for aII
lent materials.
lst of proposed sources for alt plent material.

Delivery, Storage and Handling:

Deliver packaged mat:rials in manvfacturer's iopened containers or bundles, fully idertifled with
name, brand, e, welght, and analusts, Store packaged matertals In such a mmngr as to prevent -

' -dmagaormtmlano orelgnmter

o & & B

Dig balled and buriqoped Bt B)p lants with Pirm, natural balls of earth, of a diameter not !ess then
that shown on the plant list nor Iessﬂmanreccmmmdadbgﬂwknerlcanﬁtmdardforﬂfrsergﬁtoc&
and of sufficlent 12 include the fibrous and feeding rocts, BEB plants wWill not be accepled It the
ball Is cracked or broken before or during planting operation.

Deliver trees and shrizs atter preparations for planting have been completed. Do not bend, bind, or tie
trees or shrubs In such a manner as to damage bark, break branches or destroy natural shqae ¥
plonting Is deleyed more than & hours aiter. delivery, set trees end shrtbs In shade,

weaﬂm- and mechanieal d , and keep roots molst by heeling-in bare root steck and aaveri plent
balls with soll, moss or acceptable material for balled stock, Plants shall be kepl wo
watered and shall not remain unplanted for longer then ten (10) days ater delivery,

Plants chall be lifted and handled from the Bettom of the ball only.
Do not remove container-grown stock froritcontam il planting time.
Belore planting, determing that areas e r.ivc plant material have adequate subdrainage.

The. landscape contractor Is respmlblo tor drar o tests as necessa%{:ng identy vy problems prior
to lort erations. Upon cemmt of plantin the |
coninaior ames agpors by o son condion. T2 T v (e

b. Dig planting pits to Ml depth and dimenslons Indicated on drawings. |
¢. At bottom of planting pit, excavate rectangular pit 12 Inches by 12 Inches by 18 iches deep.

- S

-

P
Quickly pour water it emall pit to a depth of & Inches (approximately 3-3°5/4 gallor). Note time
roqu%dp?or warer to be. mplotely dbsorbed. Divide time roted bg!gb to ach!egvao average rate
rateo?cbsorptfan e 1 inch of water, Nwroratoorabsorptmméammmrmh
notify owner ma.nmfardmﬂonsonhmtopromd
Planting shall be dons aniy Within the folloning dates except as approved by Owrer. -
Leclduovs Trees anct rtétrabsa March | to May 31 and October 15 to December 15.
Evergreen Trees, Shvibs and Vines: March | to May 31 and September | 1o November (5.

All plont materia! shall be %g kﬁ the Contractor for a perlod of | year from the date final
acceptance to be n Good, healthy and flourishing condition,

Materlals for Planting:

Mulch shall be dowble siredded hardwood bark. Submit sample for approval Material shall be
mulching grade, u:iferm In size and free from forelign matter.

Leat Compost shall be screensd and free of trash,
Colr Mesh-(geo-textile bianket) shall be natural foer’ xtl!e woven mesh of 100%

= °¢olr (spun ¥om coconut Pber) vgam , contalning 45% Ligiin and 55% Cellvlose, Opening in the mesh

Fabric tenslle strength shall be 432 b/t x lB&Ib.fH:
Twelve-inch hardwood atakes shall be Eco-STAiGs by North Amerlcm Green or eguell.

Fertllizer shall be commercial tertllizer for ornamental trees, shrvbs and gromd cover. Fertllizer shall
be provided in accordaice with the recommendations of the soll tests, As & vasis for bid

shall be | Inch squere (noming %03 Mchosﬂﬂak.Yamcomtpergardshallbe42mpxs1neft

Contractors shall assume a Pertilizer with en analysis of 10% Nitrogen, 6% and 4%
fotasslum This fertllizer shall be gramwlar with a’minimem of 50% of the total Nirogen n organic
orm

Tapsoll I¥ reayired; shall be a fertile, ricble natural loam, untferm In itien, f':g of stonoz,r

!mmd thelr roct debris and other exiraneovs matter of I° In’ capable
g'g %suaplmtgm&t Topsoll shall have a pH range of 6.0 to 65, Nﬂ:hapH of 50
to 55 for p re% cid solls. Contractor shall have Soll tested ab an approved agricutiural
laboratory, and subm reaults and recommendations for acceptance by the Owner before— providing

tepsoll for use.

ted Fine Bark Fines shali be oved ¢ 5ted Ine bark, no lele with @
m;vng-eaterﬂmn 3/4 inch. e onpested gromd p havng no part

Soll Mix shall consist of B/4 existing soll and I/4 cmpostod pine bark fines or other qoprovad organic
matter, by volume.

. Flant Materials (Reter to the PLANT LIST on the dranmgs for specitic types and oywd:lﬂes of plents):

Plants shall be nursc=y grown In accordance with-good horticultural pracstlm Plants shall elther be
cbtained from local nurseﬁes andfor others, which have soll (heavy clay) and climatic conditions
simllar to those in Hie locality of the project. Plant material grown In sond, we!l-d'md sl will not
be approved iar this project. '

Plants shall be true to species ond varlehy and wless specitically noted othernise, all plants shall be of
specimen qualiy, exceptionally heavy, summetrical, tightly-knit plants, o trained or favored in their
developmert end appearance as to be inquestiondbly and ovtstendingly superior in form, number of

branches, compaciness and symmetry.

Plants shall be sownd, healthy and vigorous, well branched and densely Policted when i ledf, free of
disease, insect pests, egas or larvae and shall have healthy, well-developped roct sustems. They shall be

‘fros trom physical damage or any conditions that would prevent thriving health and the desired appearance.

Trees, which have a damaged or crooked leader, or miltiple leaders, inless specified n the plant list,
will be rejected. Trees with dbrasion of the bark, sun scald, distiguring knots, or pruning cuts more
than | 1/4 inch diameter which have not completely callused, Wil be rejected.

0.

2.

Plants shall conform to measirements spocitied In the plant schachles except that plants larger
than specitied may be vsed IF aeceplable to the Landscape Architect. Use of such plants shall not |

Increase the contract price. IF larger plants are accepted, the root ball shall be stzed for the larger
plmt.

Gal!perMmrmﬂ:s Shall be taken at @ point on the trunk 6 m;hesabovonahralgwmdllna!or
trees up to 4 inchs diameter, andataporntlzfnchsabovoﬂwnahralgmlmeforﬁ-mmﬂmhs
diameter.

Hmtashalihsmemodmenbmmhesmmthemrmalposlﬂm Helght and spread dimensions
gpecified refer to the main body of the plant and not From branch tip to tip.

Preperation of Areas for Planting:

Stake out all plant material beds and tree locations for approval of Landscape Architect pricr to oy .

bed preparation.

Shrubs, Shrub Beds and Hedges on slopes of 1:3 or less: Loosen soll in the area of entire plant bed or
hedgeron to a depth of 6 inches miniwm with a retotiller. Add soll emendments and rototill again to
a depth of & Inches. Excavate plant pit and hedge trenches a minimum of 12 inches wider than the root

ball or bare reot on all sides. The depth shall be subbiclent to alion shrub to st 2 inches dbove finished
grade

ShmbBedsanS!opesoPGroatertlmssl Amend soll as cbove, Spreadcofrmeshmmtroa'aaol’_-

shrib bed In steep slope area per mantachirer's spectiications. Excavate plent pit throvgh colr mesh a
minirum of 12 Inches wider than the root kall or bare root on all sides. 'l'hadopﬂvshallbesu?ﬂcm
toauaw shrub to st 2 Inches doove tnished grade.

. Grovndawmmds.sasonalﬁmtfngs- Loasensol!toadepthofémahasmhhr!nnn%arotoﬂller

Add amendments Lo the soll and/er specitied planting soll mix and rototill agaln to a depth of &,
Install plants directly into prepared bed, and lirm the 2ol mix around them

ermmdcwermslmoferaaterﬁmsl lmendsollasdaovoorbyhmdasroqu&ed Spread leat
compost to 2 inches In depth immediately prior to placing coir mesh. Spread colr mesh across entirs
area of groundeover bed In steep slope arec per mamtacturer's specitications, Each ground cover shall
be placed In an Individval planting pit planied wrough the blodegradable netting.

Trees: Excavate plant pit walls vertical and 3carify sides. Plont pit depth shall bs sulficlent to allow 2 inch.
maximum of root ball to be cbove finished grade. Tree pit shall be 12 inches wider than the ball on all sides.

Erosion Control Materlal and Planting on Steey Slopes

Material mesting the reauirements of the specification shall be Installed and maintained on the

designated areas as shown and specitied. Th areas to be covered shall be prepared and tertiized
as speciiled before the erosion materlal is placed. immediately prior to the planting cperations,

the materlal shall be laid eventy, smoothly and in contact with the soll throughout.

Lay erosten control materials with one nch nor nal openings In accerdance with menvtacturer's
mstructions. Unroll In direction of water Hlow. (verlap sheets by at least 6 Inches. here sirips

are to be spliced tengthulse, overlap strips bx; & Inches. Upgrade section shall be en top of all splices.

The Contractor shall malntan and protact the sroslon control material untll the Thal inspection.
Mantenance shall consist of repairs made necsssary by erosion, wind or any other cavse,
Follewing the restoration of damaged areas wider plant and turek guarantes and establisviaont
reau's=meni3 for applicable und .-iying ltems; tue erosion controt material shall be repaired or
replmd to meet the original req:nmenbs and maintained wntll the Bnal inspection.

General Plant Inetallation:

Excavation: Excavate all tree pits and p.lan’chg areas to the wickh and depth shown in the p__l_anthg detalls.

Center plont In pit and orlent for the best visval effect. Set plants plumb and hold rigidly I position
unkil soll has been tamped Firmly around root ball,

Mix solf amenciments andl Pertilizers with existing soll In accordance with soll recommendations for
plant e, based upen sell test resvits as cppfaved by Ormer. Dolag mixing of fertilizer 1 planting.

+ Will not oceur within a few days.

13

Backfill pit with plmﬂng soll mix and fertiilzer, until two-thirds full. Tamp and water each Iagar
thoroughly to settle scll. Afier soll seitles, Hill pit with remaining planting soll mix, water and
surface so that it slopes to drain from trunk and matches. g'omdatodgeofpimtmgp!t

Mulch within 42 hours atter planting ond atter appliing the pre-emergent herbicide, except
cover areas (which shall have organic material placed betore planting) with a 2° layer of mulch
mmediately atter planting. All bed lines shall be cut with a smooth consistent edae to a minimum

depth of 3 inches. Keepmlahoutol'ﬁwcrmofmmdoﬁbull sidewalks, |
standards, and other shructures. e .

Al planting areas to contorm to specitied grades fter full settiement has occurred and muich has been
applied. Provide scucers around free pite as shoun on plonting detalls.  Remove all tags, lobels,
strings, ete. from all plonts.

Permanent Seeding or Sodding for Erass Arecs:

Lamﬁeedor%deﬁet!esshallbomhprovadva'bbgm-byotallfmblend. The |
contmctor shall select from varieties approved by the Maryland or Virginia Department of Ag'lculwro

Reter ta the Virginla Department of Transportation Erosion and Sedment Control Suidelines, for gtldallneb,

. epecﬁbaﬂmmdmta!lmmwasdewdmm

4.

Mahtcnmwshallbegnhmdlablgafterea&hp!mtandlmmB&nta!bdmdahal!aontm
wntll 40 days atter tinal acceptance of the last section. ‘
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